management will have broad discretion in the allocation of the net proceeds of the offering. Pending such uses, we intend to invest the net
proceeds in short-term, investment grade, interest-bearing securities.

DILUTION

Our net tangible book value as of April 30, 2003 was approximately $120.0 million or $6.59 per share of common stock. Net tangible book
value per share is determined by dividing our net tangible book value, which consists of tangible assets less total liabilities, by the number of
shares of common stock outstanding at that date. Without taking into account any other changes in the net tangible book value after April 30,
2003, other than to give effect to our receipt of the estimated net proceeds from the sale of the 3.6 million shares of common stock from this
offering at an offering price of $13.00 per share, less estimated offering expenses, our net tangible book value as of April 30, 2003 after giving
effect to the items above would have been approximately $163.9 million or $7.51 per share. This represents an immediate increase in the net
tangible book value per share of $0.92 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $5.49 per share to new investors. The
following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Offering price $ 13.00
Net tangible book value per share prior to the offering $ 6.59
Increase in net tangible book value per share after the offering $ 0.92

Net tangible book value per share after the offering $ 7.51

Dilution per share to new investors $ 5.49

This table is based on the number of outstanding shares as of April 30, 2003 and does not include the following:

� 1,127,555 shares of common stock issuable upon conversion of our 5 3/4% convertible subordinated notes;

� 4,048,503 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding stock options as of April 30, 2003 at a weighted average
exercise price of $22.92 per share;

S-6

Edgar Filing: ALEXION PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 8

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our unaudited capitalization as of April 30, 2003 on an actual basis and on an as adjusted basis. The as adjusted
column gives effect to our receipt of the net proceeds of approximately $43.9 million from the sale of 3.6 million shares of common stock in this
offering, after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and estimated offering expenses. The outstanding share information in the table below
excludes 4,048,503 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of options outstanding as of April 30, 2003.

April 30, 2003

Actual
As

Adjusted

(unaudited)
(amounts in thousands)

Notes payable $ 3,920 $ 3,920

Convertible Subordinated Debt $ 120,000 $ 120,000

Stockholders� equity
Preferred Stock: $0.0001 par value; authorized shares�5,000; no shares issued $ � $ �
Common Stock: $0.0001 par value; authorized shares�145,000; issued shares�18,249 actual; 21,849 as
adjusted 2 2
Paid-in capital in excess of par value 385,382 429,244
Accumulated deficit (243,682) (243,682)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 1,294 1,294
Treasury stock: 37 shares (600) (600)

Total stockholders� equity $ 142,396 $ 186,258

Total capitalization $ 266,316 $ 310,178

UNDERWRITING

We have entered into an underwriting agreement, dated as of September 12, 2003, with Bear, Stearns & Co. Inc. as representative of the several
underwriters named therein. Subject to the terms and conditions of the underwriting agreement, the underwriters have agreed to purchase from
us the number of shares of common stock shown opposite its name in the table below at the public offering price less the underwriting discount
as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus supplement.

Underwriter Shares

Bear, Stearns & Co., Inc. 3,060,000
SG Cowen Securities Corporation 540,000